of their activities and the Company’s proposed expansion strategy. There can be no assurance
that additional finance will be available when needed or, if available, the terms of the financing
may not be favourable to the Company and might involve substantial dilution to Shareholders.

(viii) Reliance on Key Personnel

The Company’s future depends, in part, on its ability to attract and retain key personnel. It may
not be able to hire and retain such personnel at compensation levels consistent with its existing
compensation and salary structure. Its future also depends on the continued contributions of its
executive management team and other key management and technical personnel, the loss of
whose services would be difficult to replace. In addition, the inability to continue to attract
appropriately qualified personnel could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s
business.

Page 36

ANNEXURE F – PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Pro Forma Balance Sheet
(Based off the Unaudited Balance Sheet Statement as at 31 December 2021)
Minimum Raise - $4.5M

31 December
2021

Unaudited
Capital Raise

Adjs

Pro-Forma

(Seed + Re-
Compliance)

Assets

Current assets

Cash at Bank   2,179 4,337,979 4,340,159

Sundry Receivables   8,283 - 8,283

Prepayments   4,622 - 4,622

Total current assets   15,084 4,337,979 4,353,064

Non-current assets

Tenements   112,290 1,483,500 1,595,790

Total non-current assets   112,290 1,483,500 1,595,790

Total assets   127,375 5,771,863 5,899,238

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable   139,544 (139,544) -

Accruals   1,398 - 1,398

Loans   38,500 (38,500) -

Total Liabilities   179,441 (178,044) 1,398

Net Assets   (52,067) 5,999,523 5,947,456

Equity

Paid up equity   34,809,173 7,633,722 42,442,895

Capital Raising Costs  - (1,017,320) (1,017,320)

Reserves  453,987 690,500 1,144,487

Debt Shares  200,000 (200,000) -

Convertible Notes  220,000 (220,000) -

Retained earnings   (35,735,227) (887,379) (36,622,606)

 Total Equity   (52,067) 5,999,523 5,947,456

Page 37

Notes:

The pro-forma balance sheet is based on the following assumptions:

1. Completion of a 15% Placement to raise $115,483;

2. Completion of a Convertible Note Placement to raise $500,000. The Conversion of these Notes
result in the issue of Shares to the value of $500,000 and a free 1 for 1 option;

3. A public offer of $4,500,000;

4. Options offer of $50,000;

5. $625,000 cash acquired via the acquisition of Monomatapa Coal Ltd and the issue of ordinary
shares to the same value;

6. Working Capital requirements to listing of $119,043;

7. Acquisition Shares and Options to the value of $1,200,000 and Options $283,500 (Black &